HYPERACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL AND DNA PROFILING OF
EICHHORNIA CRASSIPES FOR TOXICANTS IN SELECTED POLLUTED
WATER BODIES

BILEWU, OLAYEMI FUNMILAYO
(13C0015794)

OCTOBER, 2021



HYPERACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL AND DNA PROFILING OF
EICHHORNIA CRASSIPES FOR TOXICANTS IN SELECTED POLLUTED
WATER BODIES

BY

BILEWU, OLAYEMI FUNMILAYO
(13C0015794)
B.Sc Applied Biology and Biotechnology, Covenant University, Ota

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN APPLIED BIOLOGY
AND BIOTECHNOLOGY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGICAL
SCIENCES, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT
UNIVERSITY.

OCTOBER, 2021



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of
the degree of Master of Science in Applied Biology and Biotechnology in the Department of Biological

Sciences, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION

I, OLAYEMI, FUNMILAYO BILEWU (13C0015794) declare that this research was carried
out by me under the supervision of Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda of the Department of Biological
Sciences, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. | attest that the
dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree
elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly

acknowledged.

OLAYEMI, FUNMILAYO BILEWU Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled “HYPERACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL AND DNA
PROFILING OF EICHHORNIA CRASSIPES FOR TOXICANTS IN SELECTED
POLLUTED WATER BODIES” is an original research work carried out by OLAYEMI,
FUNMILAYO BILEWU (13C0015794) in the Department of Biological Sciences, College of
Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of
Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the

requirements for the award of Master of Science in Applied Biology and Biotechnology.

Dr.Isaac O. Ayanda = iiirereceeccecetcntenteacnsences

(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Prof. Solomon U. OranuUSi  iiiiieeesetttetttnnssettecennnns

(Head of Department) Signature and Date

Prof. Emmanuel A. Ayodele e

(External Examiner) Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. William e rrrrrrrrreatseseaes
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

| dedicate this work to the Almighty God; my help in ages past.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

All praise is to God Almighty in Heaven without whom | would have ever made it this far, His name
alone is highly exalted.

My appreciation goes to the Chancellor Bishop David Oyedepo, the current Vice-Chancellor, Professor
Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar Dr. Oluwasegun Omidiora and the entire management and staff of

Covenant University for providing me the facilities for the successful completion of my program.

To the current Dean of the School of Postgraduate Studies, Professor Akan Williams, and the
postgraduate school staff, | appreciate you for the diverse training and programs organized towards
capacity building for a successful postgraduate research. And, a very big thank you goes to the Head of
Department Biological Sciences Professor Solomon U. Oranusi and staff for the constant help.

My most profound gratitude and heartfelt appreciation goes to my supervisor, Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda for his

guidance and patience, throughout the course of this research. God bless you sir.

| want to acknowledge Dr. Abiola Oke, entomologist at the National Horticulture Research Institute,
NIHORT, Ibadan, for her guidance on the field. | want to thank Dr. J.O Popoola, Mr Aworunse and Mr

Bode Onile-ere for their guidance and their constant help and support during this period.

| appreciate my parents, Dr. and Mrs Bilewu for their unrelenting support and encouragement at all times,

and also my sister Bilewu Oluwasayo for her help and prayers.

Finally, | say a big thank you to all members of the Department of Biological Sciences for their support

and tutelage and also special thanks go to my friends and course mates, God bless you all.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT Page
COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE i
ACCEPTANCE i
DECLARATION i

CERTIFICATION iv
DEDICATION %

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF FIGURES X

LIST OF TABLES Xi
ABSTRACT Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of the study 1
1.2 Statement of the problem 6
1.3 Aim and objectives 7
1.4 Research justification 7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1  Water pollution 9
2.2  Water pollutants 11
2.3 Eutrophication 13
2.4 Persistent organic pollutants (POP) 14
2.5  Organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) 15
2.6 Heavy metals in water 19

vii



2.6.1

2.7
2.7.1
2.8

2.8.1
2.9

Sources of heavy metals

Hyperaccumulator plants

Water hyacinth as a hyperaccumulator plant

Genotoxicity, phytotoxicity and physiological effect of heavy metals on

Eichhornia crassipes

Uses of Eichhornia crassipes

Economic impacts of Eichhornia crassipes

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.7.3
3.7.4
3.8

Materials
Sampling location
Sample collection

Determination of physicochemical parameters

Water quality index (WQI)
Heavy metal analysis
Organochlorine pesticide analysis
Molecular analysis

DNA Extraction

PCR

Gel electrophoresis

Sanger sequencing

Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Physicochemical analysis of water
Water quality index

Heavy metal analysis
Organochlorine pesticides analysis
Bioaccumulation factor

Phylogenetic analysis

viii

20

22
23

25
28
31

33

33
33
38
38
39
39
41
41
41
42
43
43
44

45
45
46
54
59
64
66



CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.5

Physiochemical analysis and water quality index
Heavy Metal Analysis
Organochlorine Pesticides

Phylogenetic Analysis

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Summary of findings
Conclusion
Contributions to Knowledge

Recommendations

LIST OF REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1: Descriptive statistics summary for Heavy metal concentration

APPENDIX 2: Two-Way ANOVA for Heavy metals

APPENDIX 3: Descriptive statistics summary for OCP concentrations

APPENDIX 4: Two-Way ANOVA for Organochlorine Pesticides

APPENDIX 5: PCA for Heavy metals

APPENDIX 6: PCA for Organochlorine Pesticides

67
67
71
78
81
83
83
84
85
86
87
106
107
108
119
110
110



Figure

2.1:
3.1
3.2
3.3:
4.1:

4.2:

4.3:

4.4.

45:

4.6:

4.7:
4.8:
4.9:
4.10:

LIST OF FIGURES
Title of figures
Water hyacinth
Imagery map of Berger from Google earth showing the sampling site
Imagery map of NIHORT from Google earth showing the sampling site
Imagery map of Ul from Google earth showing the sampling site

Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant
sampled from NIHORT

Average concentrations of essential metals in water and plant
sampled from NIHORT

Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant
sampled from Berger

Average concentrations of essential metals in water and plant
sampled from Berger

Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant
sampled from Ul

Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant
sampled from Ul

Average concentrations of OCPs in water and plant sampled from NIHORT

Average concentrations of OCPs in water and plant sampled from Ul
Average concentrations of OCPs in water and plant sampled from Berger

Rooted tree layout of the DNA sequences obtained from
phylogenetic analysis

Page
24
35
36
37
56
56
57
57

58

58
61

62
63

66



Tables

4.1:
4.2:
4.3:
4.4
4.5:
4.6:
4.7:
4.8:
4.9:

4.10:

4.11:

4.12:

4.13:

4.14:

4.15:

LIST OF TABLES

Title of Tables
Physicochemical analysis for April
Physicochemical analysis for June
Quality Index of water samples from Ul for the month of April
Quality Index of water samples from Berger for the month of April
Quality Index of water samples from NIHORT for the month of April
Quality Index of water samples from Ul for the month of June
Quality Index of water samples from Berger for the month of June
Quality Index of water samples from NIHORT for the month of June

Classification of water quality based on weighted arithmetic WQI method
according to Horton, 1965

Average concentration of metals in water across the sampling locations for
both April and June

Average concentration of metals in plants across the sampling locations for
both April and June

Average concentration of OCPs in water across the sampling locations for
both April and June

Average concentration of OCPs in plant across the sampling locations for
both April and June

Bioaccumulation factor of metals for samples collected from

Ul, Berger and NIHORT

Bioaccumulation factor of OCPs for samples collected from

Ul, Berger and NIHORT

Xi

Page
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53

54
55
59
60
64

65



ABSTRACT

Hyperaccumulator plants are herbaceous or woody plants that can tolerate and accumulate high
concentrations of heavy metals without any visible symptoms of damage. In this study,
hyperaccumulative ability of Eichhornia crassipes for pollutants was evaluated. The study also
aimed to determine whether pollution can negatively impact the genetic makeup of the plant.
Water hyacinth samples were collected from National Horticultural Research Institute
(NIHORT) and University of Ibadan (Ul) in Oyo State and the Ogun River at Kara cattle
market, Ojodu-Berger, Lagos State, in the months of April and June of 2021. Pollution status
for the water samples collected was determined after analysing physicochemical parameters
and calculating the water quality index (WQI). Heavy metal and Organochlorine pesticide
analyses were done using ICP-OES and GC-MS respectively. Phylogenetic analysis was done
using the Geneious prime software. Water quality indices revealed that water samples from
NIHORT were the most polluted followed by Berger then Ul. Accumulation of metals by the
plants was in the order of Zn >Fe >Cd >Hg >Mn >Cr >Cu >Pb >Ni >As. The study revealed
that the concentrations of some OCPs such as Isodrin, Endrin aldehyde and Endrin ketone were
detected across the three sampling locations and were higher in the plant than in the water
samples. Five OCP components namely a-Chlordane, p,p'-DDD, cis-Nonachlor, Endosulphan
sulphate and beta.lindane were not detected at all. The molecular analysis produced a
phylogenetic tree with three clusters and one outlier, this suggests a monophyletic origin of the
plant collected. The phylogenetic analysis showed that there was no difference in the genetic
profile of the plant across the sampling location. This study revealed that Eichhornia crassipes
despite being a menace in the aquatic environment is useful as a phytoremediator plant in water

bodies polluted with heavy metals and OCPs.

Keywords: Water hyacinth, Heavy metals, Organochlorine pesticides, Hyperaccumulation

Xii



	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 1
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 2
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 3
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 4
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 5
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 6
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 7
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 8
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 9
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 10
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 11
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 12
	MSc THESIS 13CO015794 BILEWU 13

