HYPERACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL AND DNA PROFILING OF EICHHORNIA CRASSIPES FOR TOXICANTS IN SELECTED POLLUTED WATER BODIES

BILEWU, OLAYEMI FUNMILAYO (13CO015794)

OCTOBER, 2021

HYPERACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL AND DNA PROFILING OF EICHHORNIA CRASSIPES FOR TOXICANTS IN SELECTED POLLUTED WATER BODIES

BY

BILEWU, OLAYEMI FUNMILAYO

(**13CO015794**)

B.Sc Applied Biology and Biotechnology, Covenant University, Ota

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc) DEGREE IN APPLIED BIOLOGY AND BIOTECHNOLOGY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT UNIVERSITY.

OCTOBER, 2021

i

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Applied Biology and Biotechnology in the Department of Biological Sciences, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip

.....

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

.....

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

DECLARATION

I, OLAYEMI, FUNMILAYO BILEWU (13CO015794) declare that this research was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda of the Department of Biological Sciences, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

.....

OLAYEMI, FUNMILAYO BILEWU

Signature and Date

CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "HYPERACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL AND DNA PROFILING OF EICHHORNIA CRASSIPES FOR TOXICANTS IN SELECTED POLLUTED WATER BODIES" is an original research work carried out by OLAYEMI, FUNMILAYO BILEWU (13CO015794) in the Department of Biological Sciences, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in Applied Biology and Biotechnology.

Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda (Supervisor) **Signature and Date Prof. Solomon U. Oranusi** (Head of Department) **Signature and Date Prof. Emmanuel A. Ayodele** •••••••• (External Examiner) **Signature and Date** Prof. Akan B. William (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

DEDICATION

I dedicate this work to the Almighty God; my help in ages past.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

All praise is to God Almighty in Heaven without whom I would have ever made it this far, His name alone is highly exalted.

My appreciation goes to the Chancellor Bishop David Oyedepo, the current Vice-Chancellor, Professor Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar Dr. Oluwasegun Omidiora and the entire management and staff of Covenant University for providing me the facilities for the successful completion of my program.

To the current Dean of the School of Postgraduate Studies, Professor Akan Williams, and the postgraduate school staff, I appreciate you for the diverse training and programs organized towards capacity building for a successful postgraduate research. And, a very big thank you goes to the Head of Department Biological Sciences Professor Solomon U. Oranusi and staff for the constant help.

My most profound gratitude and heartfelt appreciation goes to my supervisor, Dr. Isaac O. Ayanda for his guidance and patience, throughout the course of this research. God bless you sir.

I want to acknowledge Dr. Abiola Oke, entomologist at the National Horticulture Research Institute, NIHORT, Ibadan, for her guidance on the field. I want to thank Dr. J.O Popoola, Mr Aworunse and Mr Bode Onile-ere for their guidance and their constant help and support during this period.

I appreciate my parents, Dr. and Mrs Bilewu for their unrelenting support and encouragement at all times, and also my sister Bilewu Oluwasayo for her help and prayers.

Finally, I say a big thank you to all members of the Department of Biological Sciences for their support and tutelage and also special thanks go to my friends and course mates, God bless you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT		Page
COV	VER PAGE	
TIT	LE PAGE	i
ACO	CEPTANCE	ii
DEC	CLARATION	iii
CEF	RTIFICATION	iv
DEI	DICATION	v
ACH	KNOWLEDGMENTS	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES ABSTRACT CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		vii
		X
		xi
		xii
		1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Statement of the problem	6
1.3	Aim and objectives	7
1.4	Research justification	7
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Water pollution	9
2.2	Water pollutants	11
2.3	Eutrophication	13
2.4	Persistent organic pollutants (POP)	14
2.5	Organochlorine pesticides (OCPs)	15
2.6	Heavy metals in water	19

2.6.1	Sources of heavy metals	20
2.7	Hyperaccumulator plants	22
2.7.1	Water hyacinth as a hyperaccumulator plant	23
2.8	Genotoxicity, phytotoxicity and physiological effect of heavy metals on	
	Eichhornia crassipes	25
2.8.1	Uses of Eichhornia crassipes	28
2.9	Economic impacts of Eichhornia crassipes	31
CHAI	PTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	33
3.1	Materials	33
3.2	Sampling location	33
3.2.1	Sample collection	38
3.3	Determination of physicochemical parameters	38
3.4	Water quality index (WQI)	39
3.5	Heavy metal analysis	39
3.6	Organochlorine pesticide analysis	41
3.7	Molecular analysis	41
3.7.1	DNA Extraction	41
3.7.2	PCR	42
3.7.3	Gel electrophoresis	43
3.7.4	Sanger sequencing	43
3.8	Statistical analysis	44
CHAI	PTER FOUR: RESULTS	45
4.1	Physicochemical analysis of water	45
4.2	Water quality index	46
4.3	Heavy metal analysis	54
4.4	Organochlorine pesticides analysis	59
4.5	Bioaccumulation factor	64
4.6	Phylogenetic analysis	66

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION		67
5.1	Physiochemical analysis and water quality index	67
5.2	Heavy Metal Analysis	71
5.3	Organochlorine Pesticides	78
5.5	Phylogenetic Analysis	81
CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		83
6.1	Summary of findings	83
6.2	Conclusion	84
6.3	Contributions to Knowledge	85
6.4	Recommendations	86
LIST OF REFERENCES		87
APPENDIX 1: Descriptive statistics summary for Heavy metal concentration		106
APPENDIX 2: Two-Way ANOVA for Heavy metals		107
APP	ENDIX 3: Descriptive statistics summary for OCP concentrations	108
APP	ENDIX 4: Two-Way ANOVA for Organochlorine Pesticides	119
APP	ENDIX 5: PCA for Heavy metals	110
APP	ENDIX 6: PCA for Organochlorine Pesticides	110

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	e Title of figures	Page
2.1:	Water hyacinth	24
3.1:	Imagery map of Berger from Google earth showing the sampling site	35
3.2:	Imagery map of NIHORT from Google earth showing the sampling site	36
3.3:	Imagery map of UI from Google earth showing the sampling site	37
4.1:	Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant sampled from NIHORT	56
4.2:	Average concentrations of essential metals in water and plant sampled from NIHORT	56
4.3:	Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant sampled from Berger	57
4.4:	Average concentrations of essential metals in water and plant sampled from Berger	57
4.5:	Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant sampled from UI	58
4.6:	Average concentrations of non-essential metals in water and plant sampled from UI	58
4.7:	Average concentrations of OCPs in water and plant sampled from NIHORT	61
4.8:	Average concentrations of OCPs in water and plant sampled from UI	62
4.9:	Average concentrations of OCPs in water and plant sampled from Berger	63
4.10:	Rooted tree layout of the DNA sequences obtained from phylogenetic analysis	66

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Title of Tables	Page
4.1:	Physicochemical analysis for April	45
4.2:	Physicochemical analysis for June	46
4.3:	Quality Index of water samples from UI for the month of April	47
4.4:	Quality Index of water samples from Berger for the month of April	48
4.5:	Quality Index of water samples from NIHORT for the month of April	49
4.6:	Quality Index of water samples from UI for the month of June	50
4.7:	Quality Index of water samples from Berger for the month of June	51
4.8:	Quality Index of water samples from NIHORT for the month of June	52
4.9:	Classification of water quality based on weighted arithmetic WQI method according to Horton, 1965	53
4.10:	Average concentration of metals in water across the sampling locations for both April and June	54
4.11:	Average concentration of metals in plants across the sampling locations for both April and June	55
4.12:	Average concentration of OCPs in water across the sampling locations for	
4.13:	both April and June Average concentration of OCPs in plant across the sampling locations for	59
4 1 4	both April and June	60
4.14:	Bioaccumulation factor of metals for samples collected from UI, Berger and NIHORT	64
4.15:	Bioaccumulation factor of OCPs for samples collected from	01
	UI, Berger and NIHORT	65

ABSTRACT

Hyperaccumulator plants are herbaceous or woody plants that can tolerate and accumulate high concentrations of heavy metals without any visible symptoms of damage. In this study, hyperaccumulative ability of *Eichhornia crassipes* for pollutants was evaluated. The study also aimed to determine whether pollution can negatively impact the genetic makeup of the plant. Water hyacinth samples were collected from National Horticultural Research Institute (NIHORT) and University of Ibadan (UI) in Oyo State and the Ogun River at Kara cattle market, Ojodu-Berger, Lagos State, in the months of April and June of 2021. Pollution status for the water samples collected was determined after analysing physicochemical parameters and calculating the water quality index (WQI). Heavy metal and Organochlorine pesticide analyses were done using ICP-OES and GC-MS respectively. Phylogenetic analysis was done using the Geneious prime software. Water quality indices revealed that water samples from NIHORT were the most polluted followed by Berger then UI. Accumulation of metals by the plants was in the order of Zn >Fe >Cd >Hg >Mn >Cr >Cu >Pb >Ni >As. The study revealed that the concentrations of some OCPs such as Isodrin, Endrin aldehyde and Endrin ketone were detected across the three sampling locations and were higher in the plant than in the water samples. Five OCP components namely a-Chlordane, p,p'-DDD, cis-Nonachlor, Endosulphan sulphate and beta.lindane were not detected at all. The molecular analysis produced a phylogenetic tree with three clusters and one outlier, this suggests a monophyletic origin of the plant collected. The phylogenetic analysis showed that there was no difference in the genetic profile of the plant across the sampling location. This study revealed that *Eichhornia crassipes* despite being a menace in the aquatic environment is useful as a phytoremediator plant in water bodies polluted with heavy metals and OCPs.

Keywords: Water hyacinth, Heavy metals, Organochlorine pesticides, Hyperaccumulation